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1. Overall Description:
RAN1 would like to thank RAN2 for sending their agreements and questions in LS R1-2304325(R2-2304330) on multicast reception in RRC_INACTIVE.
Please find RAN1 answers on the questions below.
	· Question 1: Is the following RAN2 assumption feasible? If feasible, whether both DCI format 4-1 and DCI format 4-2 are needed? 
· For MTCH, RAN2 assumes to reuse the same DCI formats of R17 multicast (i.e. DCI format 4-1/4-2) for dynamic scheduling of multicast in RRC INACTIVE. RAN2 assumes for multicast MCCH scheduling, DCI format 4-0 is used.



· Answer1: From RAN1 perspective, the above RAN2 assumption is feasible if corresponding higher layer parameters to determine each field of DCI format 4_2 is provided in RRCRelease or SIB.  RAN1 does not see clear use case for DCI format 4-2.
· For Example, the following higher layer parameters to determine the field of DCI format 4_2 needs to be provided in RRCRelease or SIB
· locationAndBandwidthMulticast
· resourceAllocation in pdsch-ConfigMulticast
· pdsch-TimeDomainAllocationList
· vrb-ToPRB-Interleaver in pdsch-ConfigMulticast
· prb-BundlingType in pdsch-ConfigMulticast
· rateMatchPatternGroup1 and rateMatchPatternGroup2 in pdsch-ConfigMulticast
· aperiodic ZP CSI-RS resource sets configured in pdsch-ConfigMulticast
· maxNrofCodeWordsScheduledByDCI configured in pdsch-ConfigMulticast
· dmrs-DownlinkForPDSCH-MappingTypeA and/or dmrs-DownlinkForPDSCH-MappingTypeB,
· tci-PresentInDCI in pdcch-ConfigMulticast
· sizeDCI-4-2

	· Question 2: Is the following RAN2 understanding correct?
· [bookmark: _Hlk135053212]RAN2 understanding is that PDSCH aggregation is supported for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE (as that is supported in Rel-17 for multicast MTCH in RRC_CONNECTED as well as for broadcast MTCH).



Answer2: The above RAN2 understanding is correct.
· [bookmark: _Hlk135054215]For multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE, supporting PDSCH aggregation same as that in Rel-17 for multicast MTCH in RRC_CONNECTED as well as for broadcast MTCH means the following is supported for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE:
· (Config A) UE can be configured with pdsch-AggregationFactor per G-RNTI, applied to DCI format with the G-RNTI for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE state.
· (Config B) UE can be configured with TDRA table with repetitionNumber as part of the TDRA table in PDSCH-Config for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE state.
· If UE is configured with Config B, UE does not expect to be configured with Config A for the same GC-PDSCH.
· To support Config A for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE, pdsch-AggregationFactor per G-RNTI should be provided in RRCRelease or SIB
·  To support Config B for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE, TDRA table with repetitionNumber as part of the TDRA table in PDSCH-Config for multicast MTCH should be provided in RRCRelease or SIB

	· Question 3: Is it feasible to reuse the following Rel-17 CSS design for multicast MTCH and multicast MCCH?
· 3.1) Reusing the same CSS or the same CSS type for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE (same as multicast MTCH in RRC_CONNECTED).
· 3.2) Separate CSS(es) for multicast MCCH and multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE. 



Answer3: It is feasible to reuse the following Rel-17 CSS design for multicast MTCH and multicast MCCH.
· For 3.1), Network should provide SearchSpace in pdcch-ConfigMulticast in RRCRelease message or SIB to configure the same or same type CSS if the same CSS or the same CSS type as multicast MTCH in RRC_CONNECTED is reused for multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE.
· For 3.2), it is feasible to use separate CSS(es) for multicast MCCH and multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE. Since no CSS defined in Rel-17 for multicast MCCH, network should provide associated signaling to configure CSS for multicast MCCH in RRC_INACTIVE via RRCRelease message or SIB if separate CSS(es) for multicast MCCH and multicast MTCH in RRC_INACTIVE is used.

2. Actions:
To RAN2
ACTION: 	RAN1 respectfully ask RAN2 to take above information into account.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG1 Meetings:
TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #114		Aug 21th – 25th, 2023   		Toulouse, FR
TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #114bis		Oct.	9th – 13th, 2023	      	Xiamen, CN
